0
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
down in the discard rack in order to ensure that no
cards. are missing; and then
3. Shuffle the cards. If a double shoe is utilized, the
shuffle of the cards shall be limited to the side of the shoe
from which the cutting card was drawn.
(m) If the "Bart Carter Shuffle" is utilized and the cards in
the discard rack exceed approximately one. deck in number,
the dealer shall continue dealing the cards until that round of
play is completed after which he shall remove the cards froni
the discard rack arid shuffle those cards · so that· they are
randomly intermixed. After the cards taken from the discard
rack are shuffled, they shall be splitinto three separate stacks
and each stack shall be inserted into premarked locations
within the remaining decks contained in the dealing shoe.
(n) No player or spectator shall handle, remove or alter any
cards used to game at blackjack except asexplicitly permitted
by these regulations and nCl dealer or other casino employee
or casino key employee shall permita player or spectator to
engage in su.ch activity. ·
( o) Each player at the table shall be responsible for cor-
rectly computing the point count of his hand and no player
shall rely on the point counts requiredto b~ announced by the
dealer under this section without himself Checking the accu-
racy of suchannouncement.
Amended by R.1979 d.380, effective September 26, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 420(a), 11 N.J.R. 600(a). .
Amended by R.1980 d,132, effective March 31, 1980.
See: 11 N.J.R. 653(a), 12 N.J.R. 294(c).
Amended by R.1980 d,186, effective AprH29, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 357(a).
Amended on an emergency basis, R.1981 d.301, effective July 23, 198L
See: 13 N.J.R. 629(a). ·
Readopted as R.1981 d.368, effective September U, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 709(b). .
(e): "to surrender" deleted after "whether he wishes".
Amended by R.1982 d.255, · effective Augtjst 2, 1982, operative
September 15, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 559(b), 14 N.J.R. 841(b).
Added last sentence to (c); added new(d); recodified old (d) asnew
( e); recodified old (e )-(f). as new (f)-(g); recodific::d old {g) as new (h);
recodified .old (h) as new (i); recC>difi~d old (i) as. new Gk. recodified
old G) as new (k) and added last sentence; added new.(!) and recodil:ied
old (k)-(1) as riew (m)-(n). ·
Amended by R.1989 d.590, effective December 4,1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2441(a), 21 N.J.R. 3788(b).
Deleted at ( f) the making of an insurance wager.
Amended by R.1990 d.35, effective January 16, 1990.
See: 21 NJ.R. 3447(a), 22 N.J.R. 249(b).
In (f): added "surrender" to a player's choice ofa<,:tions.
Amended by R.1991 d.536, effective November 4, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1782(a), 23 N.J.R. 3353(a).
Added new subsection {k) and recodified existing (k)-(n) as (1)-(o ).
Amended by R.i993 d.38, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 235l(a), 25 N.J.R. 367(a). ·
Requirements for card reader added at G).
Amended by R.1993 d.630, effective December 6, 1.993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3953(a), 25 N.J.R. 552l(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.265, effectiveJune 6, 1994.
See: 25 N.J,R. 5893(a), 26 N.J;R. 2463(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.315, .effective July 15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1947(a),28 N.J.R. 3623(a). ·
Amended byR.1996 d.316, effective July 15, 1996.
. See: 28 N.J.R. 1950(a), 28 N.J.R. 3625(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.9, effective January 4, 1999.
See: 30.N.J.R.1217(a), 31 N.J.R. 57(a).
In G); added an N.J.A.C. reference in 1.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 31N.J.R 560(a),31 N.J.R. 2277(c).
Amended by R.1999 d.110, effective April 5, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4155(a), 31 N.J.R. 894(a).
19:47-2.6A
In (a), deleted "and located on the table to the left of the dealer" at the
end; and in ( c ), deleted "which shall be located on the table immediately
in front of or to the right of the dealer" at the end of the first sentence.
Petition for Rulemaking. See: 33 N.J.R. 2713(a).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3444(b).
Amended by R.2006 d.36, effective January 17, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 2l59(a), 38 N.J.R. 842(b).
In (a), added "with the exception of the 6 to 5 blackjack variation
which shall be dealt from the dealer's hand in accordance with the
procedure set forth at N.J.A.C. 19:47-2.6A."

blackjack, the player having blackjack shall be paid at odds of
3 to 2. If; however, the dealer's second card gives him
blackjack, the wager of the player having blackjack shall be
void and constitute a stand off.
( c) If the first face up card dealt to the dealer is an Ace and
a player has blaclrjack, a casino licensee may, notwith-
standing (b) above and before any additional cards are dealt,
offer the player the option to be paid at odds of 1 to 1 on the
blackjack wager instead of making an insurance wager pursu-
ant to N.J.A.C. 19:47-2.9. If the casino licensee chooses to
offer the even-money payout option authorized by this sub-
section, notice shall be · provided by the casino licensee in
accordance with N.J.A.C. 19:47-8.3:
Amended by R.1979 d.380, effective September 26, 1979.
See: 11 NJ.R. 420(a), 11 N.J.R. 600(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.562, effective December 7, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3004(a), 30 N.J.R. 4260(a).
Added a new (c).
Amended by R.1999 d.9, effective January 4, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1217(a), 31 N.J.R. 57(a).
In (a), inserted", unless the player has also made a blackjack bonus
wager pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:47-2.20," preceding "shall remove the
player's cards". ·
Amended by R.2007 d.5, effective January 2, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3526(a), 39 N.J.R. 107(c).
Section was "Payment of blackjack; consolidated net payout option
for certain insurance wagers". Rewrote (c).
19:47-2.8 Surrender

lect one-half of the wager and return one-half to the player.
2. Should the first card dealt to the dealer be an ace or
IO-value card, the dealer will place the player's wager on
top of the player's cards. When the dealer's second card is
revealed, the hand will be settleq by immediately collecting
the entire wager should the dealer have blackjack or
Supp. 1-2-07 47-12
0
0
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
Amended by R.1999 d.123, effective April 19, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3394(a), 31 N.J.R. 1082(b).
Deleted "High-low split eight or better" definition.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 33 N.J.R: 4396(b), 34 N.J.R. 790(c).
Amended by R.2002 d.157, effective May 20, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 380(a), 34 N.J.R. 1852(c).
Inserted "Half-kill" and 'Kill".
19:47-14.2 Cards; number of decks
(a) Poker shall be played with one deck of cards with

mined by the poker shift supervisor or supervisor thereof. The
distribution: of decks among tables shall consider, at a mini-
mum, the table limits, the location of the table and the type of
poker available at each table and shall be intended to ensure
the integrity of gaming at poker.
( d) If an automated card shuffling device is being used, a
casino licensee shall use both decks of cards, and:
1. The backs of the cards in the two decks shall be of
different colors;
2. One deck shall be shuffled by the automated card
shuffling device while the other deck is being dealt or used
to play the game; and
3. Both decks shall be continuously alternated in and
out of play, with each deck being used for every ot!}er
round of play.
Amended by R.1997 d.519, effective December 1, 1997.
See:. 29 N).R. 4082(a), 29 N.J.R. 5075(b).
In (a), added reference to use of an automated card shuffling device;
and added (d).
Amended by R.1998 d.441, effective September 8, 1998.

accordance with the payout odds listed in N.J . .A.C.
19:47-20.11; and
iii. Collect the player's cards and place them in the
discard rack. ·
OTHER AGENCIES
( d} All cards collected by the dealer shaUbe picked up in
order and placed in the discard rack in such a way that they
can be readily arranged toreconstruct each hand in the event
of a question or dispute.
Amended by R:2002 d.345, effective November 4, 2002.
· See: 34 N.J.R. 2214(a),34 N.J.R.3794(a).
In (b ), inserted the sentence, "If an automated dealing shoe is used to
deal the cards pursuant to NJ.A.C. 19:47-29.9, the cover card shall be
removed from the stackand placed on the table layout immediately next
to the automated dealing shoe."
Amended by R.2004 d.384, effective October 4, 2004.
See: .. 36 N.J.R. 3002(a), 36 N.J.R. 4489(a).
R~wrote (b) and ( c ).
19:47-20.11 Payout odds
(a) There are three payout types as follows:

L Iri the event that a casino licensee offers a
version of three card poker pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:47-
2.6(f}and .offers pair plus payout odds in accordance
with pay t.able B in (a)2 above, a player placing an ante
wager and play wager may be paid an ante bonus if the
player's hand consists of the following:
Straight
Three-of-a-kind
Straight flush
pays
pays
pays
1 to 1
5 to 1
6 to 1
Amended by R.2000 d.63, effective February 22, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 3247(a), 32 N.J.R. 718(a).
In (a), inserted 2i and 3L
Amended by R.2006 d.124, effecth:e April 3, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 4906(a);38NJ.R.1584(q): . . . . . ....